FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB0651-0027	11-18-	- -	Pate	Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office TRADEMIARK	
TO: The Commiss	^ =	4123	HEET	(s) or onwards)	
Submission Type New	Stoller of Patentis and Trademarks, The	Conveyance Type Assignment		(d) or dipy(reg)	
Resubmission Document ID#	(Non-Recordation)	Security	Nunc Pro Tu	unc Assignment Effective Date , Month Day Y	
Correction of PTO) Error	Merger Change of No.		[10/29/99	
Reel #	Frame #	☐ Change of Na ☑ Other No		rity Interest in Trademarks	
Reel #	Frame #				
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name Cano	on Communications, LLC	40.		10/29/99	
Individual imite	General Partnership	Limited Parnership	Corp	poration Asso	ciation
	f Incorporation/Organization Delawa	are al names of receivin	ng parties attached		
Name	First Union National Bank, as	Agent			
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)	One First Union Center, TW-9				
Address (line 3)	Charlotte	NC		28288	
☐ Individual	City General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partne		Zip Code It to be recorded is an assignment eiving party is not domiciled in	
Corporation Other Nation Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Orga	.		the United domestic re	States, an appointment of a epresentative should be attached. on must be a separate document	
8/1999 DLURTES 000000	*1 3. 46	R OFFICE USE ONLY			
Information Officer, Wa 0027), Washington, D.C	tor this collection of information is estimated to a the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. See ashington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget NT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.	ation and Regulatory Affai Package 0651-0027, Pater	irs, Office of Management a nt and Trademark Assignme	nd Budget, Paperwork Reduction Pro ent Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUI	oject (065

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

DUR1\245147_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001989 FRAME: 0737

1

FORM PTO-1	518B	U.S.	Department of Commerce —
Expires 06/30/	Page Page	2 Pate	nt and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-00			TRADEMARK
	esentative Name and Address		
Demestic Kepi	esentative Name and Address	Fatan for the first Decision Dente.	Only
		Enter for the first Receiving Party	Only.
	77/4		
Name	N/A		
Address (line 1)			
riddress (rate 1)			
A 1.1 (1 2)			
Address (line 2)			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address (line 3)			
	The state of the s		
Address (line 4)			
riddress (file 4)			
Correspondent N	ame and Address		[
		Area Code and Telephone Numbe	r ((919) 286-8000
	the same of the sa		
Name	Mark H. Webbink		
Tidillo			
	Moore & Van Allen, PLLC		
Address (line 1)	Woole & Vall Allell, FLLC		
Address (line 2)	2200 West Main Street		
(
4 1 1 (I' 2)	Suite 800		
Address (line 3)	Suite 800		
Address (line 4)	Durham, NC 27705-4658		
, ,			
Docos	Enter the total number of pages of the attached con	wevance document	
Pages		iveyance document	<u>"</u> 7
	including any attachments.		# [
Trademark App	ication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if addition	al numbers attached
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Registration	Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num)	pers for the same property).
Litter ettner ine	Tracemark application transect of the region area		
	1 1 1 2 2 31 1 73	Donistustian Nam	-how(a)
Tra	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Nun	nber(s)
75/656,285	75/656,278 75/645,453	2,267,916 2,159,219	1,550,102
737030,203	757050,270	2,207,510	
75/656,284	75/656,277 75/566,550	2,202,411 1,709,546	
707000,00		1,703,010	
			_ [
75/656,283	75/645,454 75/551,373	2,202,410 1,612,477	
 			
N 1 CT	Forton th - t-tol number of	ties involved. #	
Number of Prop	Enter the total number of proper	ties involved. #	16
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Liste	ed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	415.00
	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Madaad	of Payment: Enclosed 🛛 Depo	osit Account 🛛	MA COLOR
			
Deposit		y deficiency)	
(Enter fo	r payment by deposit account or if additional fees can		12.6
	Deposit Acco	unt Number: # 13-4	365
	Authorization	to charge additional fees: Yes	No 🗌
<u> </u>		And the second s	
Statement and Sig	lature	two and compat and any attached a	tmia come of the original
To the bes	t of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is	true ana correct ana any attachea copy is a	i irue copy of the original
	Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated		1/5/00
	Webbink 770	CONTO V	11/3/17
Name of	Person Signing 7 Si	gnature	Date Signed
· ···			

DUR1\245141_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001989 FRAME: 0738

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of October (1, 1999) (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and First Union National Bank, as Agent (the "Agent") for the financial institutions referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

TRADEMARKS

Date of Description of Trademark Trademark No. Trademark Item

See attached Schedule A

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Description of Trademark Date of Trademark Trademark Applied For Application No. Application

See attached Schedule A

CFAR1\501581_1

TRADEMARK · REEL: 001989 FRAME: 0739

1

The Obligors and the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

CANON COMMUNICATIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name:

Title: (Doct Executing DIC. com

Acknowledged and Accepted:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,

as Agent

Name:

David Kraybill

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

Canon Communications, LLC (Del.)

U.S. Trademarks

Pending Trademarks

Mark	Application Serial No.	Filing Date
MEDICAL DEVICE LINK	75/656,285	3/8/99
EUROPEAN MEDICAL DEVICE	75/656,284	3/8/99
MANUFACTURER		
MEDICAL DESIGN	75/656,283	3/8/99
EXCELLENCE AWARDS		
MEDICAL PRODUCT	75/656,278	3/8/99
MANUFACTURING NEWS		
MEDICAL ELECTRONICS	75/656,277	3/8/99
MANUFACTURING		
IVD TECHNOLOGY	75/645,454	2/22/99
MICRO	75/645,453	2/22/99
MEDTEC	75/566,550	10/5/98
MEDICAL DEVICE EXECUTIVE	75/551,373	9/11/98
FORUM AN MD&M EVENT		
(stylized)		

Registered Trademarks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
OEMBOSTON	2,267,916	8/3/99
ATLANTIC DESIGN	2,202,411	11/3/98
ENGINEERING SHOW		
PACIFIC DESIGN	2,202,410	11/3/98
ENGINEERING SHOW		
MEDPAK	2,159,219	5/19/98
MEDICAL DESIGN &	1,709,546	8/18/92
MANUFACTURING		
MEDICAL DEVICE &	1,612,477	9/4/90
DIAGNOSTIC INDUSTRY		
COMPLIANCE ENGINEERING	1,550,102	8/1/89

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/10/1999 REEL: 001989 FRAME: 0741